



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3890/2025**

ANIL MEHTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Burman, Sr .Adv with
Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Mr. Varun Seth and Ms. Ishita
Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
IO (Appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

25.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 29180/2025 (modifications of orders)

1. The instant application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the applicant/petitioner seeking modification of order dated 12.09.2025.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that on 28.05.2025, the Predecessor Bench of this Court, after hearing both sides, recorded the statement of the learned APP that the supplementary report would not be filed till the next date. Consequently, the matter was next listed on 12.09.2025.
3. On 12.09.2025, on the first call, the matter was passed over since the petitioner's counsel was engaged in another Court. Before it could be taken up again, a *bomb scare* disrupted the proceedings, leading to the Court's



inability to reassemble. Thereafter, fresh dates were assigned in all listed cases. Though counsel for the petitioner specifically requested the Court Master to record continuation of the interim protection, the order dated 12.09.2025 does not reflect continuation of the interim stay.

4. It is submitted that unless the interim relief granted earlier is expressly continued, he will suffer irreparable loss, and his pending petition may be rendered infructuous. Thus, it is prayed that the instant application may be allowed, and the reliefs be granted as prayed for.

5. Heard. Issue notice.

6. Learned APP, appearing on behalf of the State on advance notice, accepts notice and submits that she has no objection to the present application being allowed in light of the order dated 28.05.2025. IO is also present in the Court.

7. Learned APP submits that till next date in these proceedings, the supplementary report shall not be filed so that the matter may be heard in detail.

8. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3890/2025

9. List on the date already fixed, i.e. 17.11.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

Sk/ryp